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neer, $4,000 per annum; the secretary of the board of water
commissioners, $2,000 per annum; the superintendent of the
water department, $1,800 per annum; the commissioner of
health, or health officer, $2,400 per annum; the building in-
spector, $1,800 per annum; the chief engineer of the fire de-
partment, $2,500 per annum; the first assistant engineer of
the fire department, $1,500 per annum; the second assistant
engineer of the fire department, $1,200 per annum; the chief
of police, $2,500 per annum; the judge or judges of the munici-
pal court, each, $3,000 per annum; the clerk of the municipal
court, $1,800 per, annum; the superintendent of the work-
house, $2,500 per annum; the commissioner of public works,
$2,000 per annum; and provided further, that where the
duties performed by any of the officers aforesaid are by the
terms of this act imposed upon officers otherwise designated,
the limitations herein contained shall be construed to apply
to such newly designated officers and in no event to perpetuate
or authorize any office or position not recognized by this act."

Approved March 8, 1945.

CHAPTER 65—S. F. No. 212

An act relating to the printing, publication, and distribu-
tion of the Session Laws; amending Minnesota Statutes 1941,
Section 484-28, and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1941, Sec-
tion 16.02, Clause (12) (b), and Laivs 1943, Chapter 507.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Repeal. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section
16.02, Clause (12) (b), and Laws" 1943, Chapter 507, are
hereby repealed!

Sec. 2, Printing, publication, and distribution of session
laws. Subdivision 1. As soon as practicable after the ad-
journment of each legislative session the laws and joint reso-
lutions passed thereat shall be published by the commissioner
of administration, with suitable headnotes and index. The re-
visor of statutes shall prepare the printer's copy therefor and
deliver the same to the commissioner of administration as
soon as possible after the end of each session.

Subd. 2. Immediately upon the passage of any bill by
the Legislature the secretary of the Senate or the chief clerk
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of the House of Representatives, as the case may be, shall
furnish to the revisor of statutes two engrossed copies of such
bill, any expense 'connected therewith to paid from the appro-
priations made for the expense of legislative sessions.

Subd. 3. Each volume of session laws shall contain a
full and complete index of the laws of the session, each index
of each volume of session laws hereafter published to give
briefly the subject matter of the law, a reference to the year,
chapter, and section of session laws altered, repealed, or
amended, or to sections of Mason's Minnesota Statutes of
1927 and Supplements thereto, or to sections of Minnesota
Statutes altered, repealed, or amended, and a reference by
year and chapter to session laws altered, amended, or repealed.
When any. law enacted by the Legislature amends a statute
contained in a compilation of the general statutes of the state,
but fails to refer to the section of the Minnesota Statutes, the
revisor of statutes shall note at the head of the law, as printed,
the number of ihe section of Minnesota Statutes in which the
amended law is contained,

Subd. 4. Unless otherwise prescribed by law, the num-
ber of copies of the session laws and terms of distribution and
disposal thereof shall be determined by the commissioner of
administration.

Subd. 5. The University of Minnesota shall be assigned
100 copies for the use of its law library.

Subd. 6. If the Legislature appropriates money for the
publication of such session laws in the newspapers, the com-
missioner of administration shall apportion the same equitably
among the qualified newspapers making the publication in
such manner and within such time as he shall direct or ap-
prove.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 484.28, is
hereby amended to read as follows:

"484.28. Terms in new counties; schedule of terms pub-
lished. When a new county is added to any district, until the
time for holding court therefor is fixed by law, the judge or
judges of such district, by an order filed with the secretary
of state and with the several clerks of court in such district,
shall fix the time of holding terms in such county; but such
order shall not take effect until 30 days after the filing thereof
with the secretary of state nor be altered except as thereafter
provided by law. The commissioner of administration shall
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publish in the volume of laws enacted at each legislative ses-
sion a schedule of the times of holding court in the several
counties as fixed by law."

Approved March 8, 1945.

CHAPTER 66—S. P. No. 23
An act relating to an additional assistant attorney general

for the department of taxation.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Assistant attorney general to be assigned to
department of taxation. The attorney general shall appoint
an assistant attorney general, in addition to the number now
authorized by law, who shall be assigned to the department of
taxation. He shall receive the same salary as 'other "assistant
attorneys general, and the compensation and all expenses and
disbursements of such assistant attorney general shall be paid
from the moneys appropriated to and for the use of the de-
partment of taxation.

Approved March 10, 1945.

CHAPTER 67—S. F. No. 214
An act relating to Minnesota Statutes 1945.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945. Subdivision 1. Im-

mediately after the end of the biennial session of the Legisla-
ture in 1945, the revisor of statutes shall prepare and deliver
to the commissioner of administration printer's copy for
Minnesota Statutes 1945, which shall contain all the text em-
bodied in the "Minnesota Revised Statutes" except as herein
provided. The revisor shall incorporate with the body of the
text of the "Minnesota Revised Statutes" the amendments
made to any sections contained therein at the 1945 biennial
session of the Legislature and omit any statutes expressly
repealed at such session.


